

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE,

Chairman, Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission,

DAVID W. SWEET,

Vice Chairman,

Pennsylvania Public Utility

Commission,

JOHN F. COLEMAN, JR. and

RALPH V. YANORA,

Commissioners,

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

all in their official capacities, and the

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01101-JPW
(Judge Jennifer P. Wilson)

**TRANSOURCE’S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Claim Preclusion Does Not Bar Transource’s Dormant Commerce Clause Claim.....	3
A. Under <i>England</i> , Transource’s Federal Claims Are Not Precluded by the State Court Judgment.....	3
B. The PAPUC Decision Does Not Itself Result in Claim Preclusion of Transource’s Federal Claims.	7
II. Issue Preclusion Does Not Bar Transource’s Preemption Claim	9
III. The Commonwealth Court’s Decision Does Not Improve The PAPUC’s Merits Arguments.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bernardsville Quarry v. Borough of Bernardsville</i> , 929 F.2d 927 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	14
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	14
<i>DePolo v. Board of Supervisors Tredyffrin Township</i> , 835 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Edmundson v. Borough of Kennett Square</i> , 4 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D. W. Va. 2006).....	7
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Comput. Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keystone Redevelopment Partners, LLC v. Decker</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 629 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	8
<i>Matson Navigation Co. v. Haw. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1468 (D. Haw. 1990).....	7
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. PAPUC</i> , 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 288 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606	8
<i>Sheridan v. NGK Metals Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 06-5510, 2008 WL 2156718 (E.D. Pa. May 22, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 609 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. Muir</i> , 792 F.2d 356 (3d Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Athlone Indus., Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 977 (3d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	10
